PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4976272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN HARMAN	05/21/2018
FRED SMITH	05/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PIEDRA-SOMBRA CORPORATION, INC.	
Street Address:	3511 CALDWELL LANE	
City:	DEL VALLE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78617	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62399846
Application Number:	15660941

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)886-9883

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 210-886-9500

Email: mvillarreal@gunn-lee.com MIGUEL VILLARREAL, JR. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 300 CONVENT STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1080**

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P-8595.11(PRO)/.11	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIGUEL VILLARREAL, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/mvillarreal/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=P-8595.11(PRO)_.11 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=P-8595.11(PRO)_.11 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 045893 FRAME: 0489 504929526

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John Harman and Fred Smith, citizens of the United States (collectively "Assignors") are co-inventors of the invention for which we have a patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the particulars of which are as identified below:

Title:

Thermal High Voltage Ocean Penetrator Research Platform

Filing Date:

September 26, 2016

Serial No.:

62,399,846

Inventors:

John Harman

Fred Smith

WHEREAS, Piedra-Sombra Corporation, Inc. (herein referred to as the "Assignee"), a Texas corporation with a principal address at 3511 Caldwell Lane, Del Valle, Texas 78617, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same invention, including the application, identified herein above, and patents, if any, resulting therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) to the Assignors in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the said invention, and the United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, and design that may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in Assignors' favor:

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to Assignors respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in all countries including the right to sue for and recover for prior acts of infringement.

Patent Assignment (No. 62/399,846)

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 045893 FRAME: 0490

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	ounto set my hand and seal this 21 day of	
STATE OF WV § COUNTY OF M: norm §	John Harman	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, to me to be the person whose name is subscribed that he executed the same for the purposes and co	on this day personally appeared John Harman known d to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to mensideration therein expressed.	
KRISTA L. PRICE Fort Astity Public Library PO Box 74 Fort Astity WW 26719 IV Commission Fugles appear 27, 2024	this 21 day of May, 2016. Notary Public Signature Notary Public in and for the State of 1/2 / 2024 My Commission Expires: June 27, 2024	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here May 20168 STATE OF Mary and § SCOUNTY OF Allegany §	tunto set my hand and seal this 2 day of Fred Smith	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Fred Smith known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this _21 day of		
Notary Public, State of Week Virginia KRISTA L. PRICE For Ashty Public Library PO Box 74 Fort Ashty, WV 26719	Notary Public Signature Notary Public in and for the State of	
Patent Assignment (No. 62/399.846)	Page 2 of 2	

PATENT REEL: 045893 FRAME: 0491

RECORDED: 05/24/2018